

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
ALEXANDRIA DIVISION**

PRAGMATUS AV, LLC,)	Civil Action No. 1:10-cv-1288
)	(LMB/JFA)
Plaintiff)	
)	
v.)	
)	
FACEBOOK, INC., YOUTUBE, LLC,)	
LINKEDIN CORPORATION, and)	
PHOTOBUCKET.COM, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR JOINT MOTION TO TRANSFER
VENUE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. THE CONVENIENCE OF THE PARTIES AND WITNESSES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVORS TRANSFER.....	2
III. THE SOURCES OF PROOF ARE IN CALIFORNIA	4
IV. PRAGMATUS’S CHOICE OF FORUM IS ENTITLED TO NO DEFERENCE.....	5
V. THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE FAVOR TRANSFER.....	8
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Board of Trustees v. Baylor Heating & Air Conditioning, Inc.</i> , 702 F. Supp. 1253 (E.D. Va. 1988)	5, 6
<i>Cognitronics Imaging Systems, Inc. v. Recognition Research Inc.</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 689 (E.D. Va. 2000)	8
<i>Convergence Technologies (USA), LLC v. Microloops Corp, et al.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 626 (E.D. Va. 2010) (transferring action to Northern District of California).....	9
<i>Corry v. CFM Majestic, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 660 (E.D.Va. 1998)	6
<i>GTE Wireless, Inc. v. Qualcomm, Inc.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 517 (E.D. Va. 1999)	8
<i>Heinz Kettler GMBH & Co. v. Razor USA, LLC</i> , Case No. 1:10cv708, 2010 WL 4608714 (E.D. Va. Nov. 5, 2010)	8
<i>Hunter Engineering. Co. v. ACCU Industries, Inc.</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 761 (E.D. Va. 2002)	9
<i>In re Genentech, Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	2
<i>In re Microsoft Corp.</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 30771	1, 4, 6, 7
<i>In re T.S. Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Zimmer Holdings, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 1378 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	4, 6
<i>Koh v. Microtek International, Inc.</i> , 250 F. Supp. 2d 627 (E.D. Va. 2003)	6
<i>Lycos, Inc. v. Tivo, Inc.</i> , 499 F. Supp. 2d 685 (E.D. Va. 2007)	5, 8
<i>Norman IP Holdings, LLC v. Casio Computer Co., Ltd. et al.</i> , 6:09-cv-00270-LED-JDL (Dkt. 118-2) (April 10, 2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

CASES

Pragmatus VOD LLC v. Bright House Networks, LLC, et al.,
Case No. 1:11-cv-00070-UNA (D. Del. filed Jan. 20, 2011)1, 7

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1404(a)4, 7, 10

OTHER

17 James Wm. Moore, et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* § 111.13[1][d] (3d ed. 1997)6
